

No. 15-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,
Petitioner,

v.

SIERRA CLUB,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND STATE AND LOCAL CHAMBERS
IN THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the United
States of America*

CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER
Counsel Of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210-1391
(614) 247-1898
christpher.j.walker@gmail.com

December 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation Conflicts with the EPA’s Settled Position and Decisions by Five Other Circuits	7
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Arbitrarily Imposes Severe Economic Burdens on States, Affected Cities, and the Nation’s Business Community.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	4, 10
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Ober v. Whitman</i> , 243 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 99 F.3d 1551 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 7407	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7502	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7503	12
40 C.F.R. § 51.1004	8
<i>State Implementation Plans; General Preamble for the Implementation of Title I of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 13498 (1992).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statement of Michael Fisher, President, Cincinnati Chamber, to U.S. Senate Comm. on Env't & Public Works (Apr. 1, 2004), https://perma.cc/NN82-UJXX	12, 13, 14, 15
U.S. Chamber Energy Inst., <i>Grinding to a Halt: Examining the Impacts of New Ozone Regulations on Key Transportation Projects</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/36XV-HZB3	15
